Hines v. City of Columbus et al Doc. 131

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

Joseph Hines,

Plaintiff, ; Case No. 2:13v-1058
V. : Judge Graham
Thomas DeWitt, et al., : Magistrate Judge Jolson
Defendants.

Opinion & Order

This matter is before the Court on Plaintlffiseph Hines'’s petitions for attorneysés
and costs. Kee Petition of Goldstein FirmDoc. 108 FeePetition of Fieger Firm, Docl09).
Overbilling began at the beginninghen three attorneys met wikfines charging an aggregate
rate peakig at$1550 per hour when all three attorneys were preBemguse Hines’s petitisn
for attorneys’ fees and cosisereplete with similar examples, the fee award will be reduced to a

more reasonable amount.

Background

In his Amended Complaintlinesasserted claims against fi@ty of Columbus police
officers alleging among other things, thélhey used excessive force whirey arresed him.
The Court granted summary judgment on some of the claims against someofficthrg and
the case ultimately went to trialith three officers remaining as defendamtfter a fiveday ti-
al, the jury returned a verdict against one of the offieddgfendant Thomas DeWitton one of
Hiness excessiveorce claims. The jury awardedHinescompensatory damages $80,000 but
awarded no punitive damagésines’s last written settlement offer was $5,000,@é&fendants’
last written settlement offer was $10,000.

Hinespetitions for fees and costs totaling1$342.0%o the law firm of David A. Gal-
stein Co, L.P.A. (the “Goldstein Firm”), located in Columbus, Ohio, arl $,600.430 the law
firm of Fieger, Fieger, Kenney & Harrington, P.C. (the “Fieger Firfggated in Detroit, Mik-

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/ohio/ohsdce/2:2013cv01058/166846/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/ohio/ohsdce/2:2013cv01058/166846/131/
https://dockets.justia.com/

igan, for a total of 802,942.48 more than ten times the jurydamages awarddines also pét
tions for pre and posjudgment interestDefendantopposedhe fee petitios, andhe reques,
among other things, a reduction in “the attorney’s fees request . . . by at least 5@%4s’ (D
Mem. in Opp’n at 7, Doc. 110).

Il. Discussion

A. Attorneys’ fees

Generally, litigants in federal court bear their own experieslue v. Kenny A. ex rel.
Winn 559 U.S. 542, 550 (201(ut, in a 8 1983 action, “the court, in its discretion, may allow
the prevailing party . . a reasonable attorney’sd.” 42 U.S.C. 8§ 19¢B). A party “prevails” if
he “succeedls] on any significant issue in litigation which achieves some of the benefit the pa
ties sought in bringing suitMensley v. Eckerhard61l U.S. 424, 433 (1988juotingNadeau v.
Helgemoe581 F.2d 275, 27499 (1st Cir.1978)).Success on “any significant issue in litigation”
is a “threshold” easily crosseeand it is crossed here because Hines succeeded on omle exce
siveforce claim.See idSo the Court may award a feeitlvhat is a “reasonable” fee?

The lodestar methedmultiplying the number of hours reasonably expendedhe lii-
gation by a reasonabh®urly rate—is the preferred method, and because of its objectivity, “there
is a strong presumption that [it] is reasonabRetdue 559 U.S. at 554. The reasonable number
of hours will not include “hours that are excessive, redundant, or otherwise unnetdssesy
ley, 461 U.S. at 434. The reasonable hourly rate should be calculated according toettake ‘pr
ing market rate[s] in #relevant community.’AdcockLadd v. Sec'y of Treasyr227 F.3d 343,
350 (6th Cir. 2000) (quotinglum v. Stensqm65 U.S. 886, 895 (1984)). In shohgtlodestar
award isdesigned tattract competentounsel to vindicate persons’ constitutional tsgbut is
not designedo serve as a windfall for attorneySoulter v. Tenn.805 F.2d 146, 149 (6th Cir.
1986).

While the lodestar approach is presumptively reason&eelue 559 U.S. at 554the
trial court can “adjust the ‘lodestar’ to reflaelevant considerations peculiar to the subjegt lit
gation” Lavin v. Husted764 F.3d 646, 649 (6th Cir. 2014) (quotiddcockLadd 227 F.3dat

349. Twelve factors guide the Court’s analysis of those relevant consideré&iemgohnson v.



Ga Highway Express, Inc488 F.2d 714, 7129 (5th Cir. 1974}. Of thesetwelve factors, the
most important ishe degree of success obtaine@nsley 461 U.S.at 436 and it would be an
abuse of discretion for the Court to ignore “the relationfigppveen the fees awarded and the
results obtaineti Dean v. F.P. Allega Concrete Const. Corf22 F. App'x 557, 559 (6th Cir.
2015) (citingDrennan v. Gen. Motors Cor@77 F.2d 246, 253 (6th Cir. 1992)).
1. Reasonable hourly ates

First, the Court musteterminethe reasonable hourly rador the nine attorneys who

billed timein this case. Hinesequestghe following rates and hours:

Attorney (affiliation) Yearslof Title RequestedRate | Requested Hours
Experience

James Harrington, IVHegen | 12 Partner | $500/hour 263.05
Matthew Klakulak Fieger 16 Associate| $400/hour 54.5
Heather GlazerHieger) 19 Associate| $350/hour 49.8
Brandon Abro Fieger) 2 Associate| $300/hour 6.0
Ross BrunettiKieger) 5 Associate| $350/hour 5.3

, , Named
Geoffrey FiegerKiegen 30 partner $700/hour 2.2
Robert HestonHiegen Unknown Unknown  $300/hour 1.3
David Goldstein Goldsteir) 21 Partner | $350/hour 251.9
Romina NewsomeQoldsteir) | Unknown | Associate| $200/hour 5.9

(Doc. 109 at 2Ppoc. 1081 at 1;Doc. 1171 at 6).Defendantargues that the ratesharged by the
Fieger Firm attorneysdfe unreasonable and mustrbduced to a reasonable amoubtt De-
fendantfails tooffer alternative rates. (Dé$ Resp. in Opp’n at 4, Doc. 110).

! The twelve factors are: (1) the time and labor required; (2dkelty and difficulty of the questions; (3) the skill
requisite to perform the legal service properly; (4) the preclusion dbgmpnt by the attorney due to acceptance
of the case; (5) the customary fee; (6) whether the fee is fixed or contififyeime limitations imposed by the
client or the circumstances; (8) the amount involved and the resultsezhtédiy the experience, reputation, and
ability of the attorneys; (10) the “undesirability” of the case; (1&)rature and length of the professiamdation-
ship with the client; an€iL2) awards in similar casdsl. at 71719.

3




The Court derivessiasonabléourly ratedrom assessing the “prevailing market rate[s] in
the relevant community.AdcockLadd 227 F.3d at 350 (quotinglum, 465 U.S. at 895)-or
out-offorum counsel,

the ‘prevailing market rate’ is that rate which lawyers of comparable skil&and
perience can reasonably expect to command within the venue of the couart of re
ord, rather than foreign counsetypical charge for work performed within &g
ographical area wherein he maintains his office and/or normally practiceasht |
where the lavyer's reasonable ‘home’ rate exceeds the reasonable ‘local’ charge.

Id. Higher, outef-forum rates are only compensable when it is necessary to hire tbefouim
attorney.See d. In general, the prevailing market ratedsferent from the prices charged to
well-to-do clients by the most noted lawyers and renowned firms in a rddioBven a weH
renowned lawyer who commands fees well in excess of the prevailing maekeilrdte paid at
the prevailing market rat€oulter, 805 F.2d at 149n short, hourly rates for fee awards should
not exceed the local market rates necessary to encourage competent lawyersakeutiaerp-
resentation in questioAdcockLadd 227 F.3d at 350.

Here, the reasonable hourly rates @ah@se which competent counsel commandhis
Court’s local market: Columbus, OhiBut neither party has submitted evidence of whatdhe |
cal market rates aranywhere in OhioHines only submitted evidence ofhat theprevailing
market rates are fdvlichigan and Washington, D.ONo matter:when determining prevailing
market rates![a] district court may rely on a party's submissions, awards in analogous cases,
state bar association guidelines, and its own knowledge and experience in handlargfesmil
requests.'Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. C436 F. App'x 496, 499 (6th Cir. 2011).
The Court takes judicial notice of the most recent Ohio State Bar Assodrejmort as evidence
of prevailinglocal market rates. Fed. R. Evid. 201(cf{13eeOhio State Bar Ass'nThe Eo-
nomics of Law Practice in Ohio in 2013 available at
https://www.ohiobar.org/NewsAndPublications/Documents/OSBA_EconOfL atiBe®hio.pd

f (hereinafter, “OSBA Report”containing reported rates for attorneys broken down by practice
area, region, and years of experience, among other categdhestourt may also considan
attorney’s own normal billing rates to help calculate a reasonablS&deeladix v. Johnson65

F.3d 532, 536 (6th Cir. 1995).

2 Even though the Ohio State Bar Association report is not in the reco@othiecan take judicial notice of it as a
published market surve$ee Stewart v. Rhod&56 F.2d 1216, 1221 (6th Cir. 1981) (taking judicial notice of two
bar association reports pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidencel20&)DglesbyNo. 1332362, 2015 WL 5145571,
at *2 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Aug. 28, 2015) (taking judicial notice of bar assiociaeport).

4


https://www.ohiobar.org/NewsAndPublications/Documents/OSBA_EconOfLawPracticeOhio.pdf
https://www.ohiobar.org/NewsAndPublications/Documents/OSBA_EconOfLawPracticeOhio.pdf

Defendantdoesnot challenge the hourlyates charged bythe Goldstein FirmMr. Gold-
stein, the named attorney with that fifnas practiced law for more than 20 yea@ol(stein Fee
Petitionat 5. His requestedate is identical to the median iy rate for civitrights attorneys in
Ohio® and between the median and 75th percentiledibrattorneys in downtown Columhus
(OSBA Report at 40 BecauseDefendantdoes not object to his requested rate, and the Court
finds Mr. Goldstein’s rate to bgmilar to the prevailing market rate for similarly expaced
attorneys, the Court will award Mr. Goldstdiis requestedate of $350 per hour.

Defendantchallengs the rats requested by the Fieger FirBeginning withMr. Har-
rington, the Court finds that the rates requested by the Figiger are unreasonable. Mr. Ha
rington haspracticed law for twelve years, eight fewer than Mr. Goldstdin.Harrington’s e-
quested rate of $500 per hour places him at the upper quartile efgltd attorneys in Ohjat
a rate far in excess of a tgpl partnerin a firm with 27 partnersandin the 95th percentile for
all attorneys in downtown ColumbugOSBA Report at 40 Based on the Court's own
knowledge and experience, the OSBA Report, and the Court’s impression of Mr.gkdersn
work in this case, the Court will awanim an hourly rate of $350 per hour.

Mr. Harrington objects to lowering his requested rate. He aithaeis request is in line
with the rates described in his submitted materi@®: reports of attorneys’ feesone from
Michigan and the other from Washington, D.C. He also argues that the Fiegesheuld e-
ceive unusually high rates becauseat®tenown due to itdistory of litigation success. Neither
argument is persuasive.

First, in support of his $50Perhour requestMr. Harringtonprovidesthe “Laffey Ma-
trix,” an annually adjusted chart of attorneys’ hourly rates in Washington,Thel.affey Ma-
trix germinates from an attoey’'sfee dispute in federal district court in Washington DSée
Laffey v. Nw. Airlines, Inc572 F. Supp. 354, 3#45(D.D.C. 1983)aff'd in part, rev'd in part
746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (finding rates to be “genefolist within prevailing market rates
for the Washington, D.C. area for attorneys with extraordinary experience and s&pBui the
LaffeyMatrix is poor evidence of reasonable raiatside of Washington, D.Gee Prison Legal
News v. Schwarzenegg®08 F.3d 446, 454 (9th Cir. 2010) ("5t because thieaffey matrix

has been accepted in the District of Columbia does not mean that it is a sound basesnan-det

3 Admittedly, the N value in th©SBA Report ideally would be greater, as it reflects only 13ciglits attorneys
reporting (OSBA Report at 40



ing rates elsewhere, let alone in a legal market 3,000 miles away. It is qaleleti@hether the
matrix is a reliable measure of rates even in Alexandria, Virginia, just aceswéh from the
nation's capital.”)The Courtfinds that theLaffeyMatrix is poor evidence of reasonable rates in
the relevantocal marketn this caseespeially since its ratesonflict with those reported bthe
OSBA Reort—a source of local data.

SecondMr. Harrington argues that thgegerFrm’s requested hourly rates are reason
ble, in part, because tiefirm’s historical success angnown (FiegerFee Petition at L(Pl.’s
Reply at 34, Doc. 112). But when awarding statutory attorneys’ fees, attorneys arenmode
sated above market rates due to rendBoulter, 805 F.2d at 149 (“[A] renowned lawyer who
customarily receives $250 an hour in a figldvhich competent and experienced lawyers in the
region normally receive $85 an hour should be compensated at the lower rEbe. feeshould
not exceed the market rates necessary to encourage competent lawyers to undeeplastie r
tation in questionld. $350 per hour is the median rate for cigjhts attorneys in Ohio, and the
Court is confident that the median attorney in that survey woultbimpetent to undertake this
litigation. The Court will not inflate the fee award basedthe Fieger Firm’s renown or histor
cal success.

Because there was no need for ofiforum counsel, and in that circumstance there exists
no basis to inflate a fee award to reflect counsel’s home rates, and becausealenamsnnot
compensable unddederal feeshifting statutesthere exists no basis to award fees above the
rates reported by the OSBA Repard requested by local counsel, Mr. Goldstein.

The remaining attorneys are all associdtaad their rates will reflect the rates reported
in the OSBA Report foassociatettorneys of commensurate experience. Based o@8A
Reporf and the Court’s impression of the quality of work of each of the attorneys, the Court wil
award the following hourly rates:

Attorney (affiliation) E;(s:rriser?ie Title Reggfested Avxéaar;:ieed
James Harrington, IVHiegen 12 Partner $500/hour $350/hour
Matthew Klakulak Fieger 16 Associate]  $400/hour $250/hour

* Mr. Fieger, a named partner who requested a rate of $700 per hour, is natedisousis sction becausall of

his 2.2 hours billed will be disallowed as unreasonable.

® The OSBA Report includes a chart of associate billing rates from whicotine draws the reasonable rates for
each associate attorné@SBA Report at 41).



Heather GlazerHieger) 19 Associate]  $350/hour $300/hour
Brandon Abro Fieger) 2 Associate]  $300/hour $150/hour
Ross BrunettiKieger) 5 Associate]  $350/hour $200/hour
Robert HestonKiegen Unknown | Unknown $300/hour $150/hour
David Goldstein Goldsteir 21 Partner $350/hour $350/hour
Romina NewsomeQoldsteir) | Unknown | Associate]  $200/hour $200/hour

2. Reasonable burs billed

The second half of the lodestar approeaduires the Court tdetermire “the reasonable
number of hours expendeddensley 461 U.S. at 449The Court is tasked with “exclud[ihg
from this initial fee calculation hours that were not “reasonably expended at 434 (quoting
S. Rep. No. 941011at 6 (1976). But the prevailing party’s lawyer should be the first gatpkee
er in this task, exercising the same billing judgment stidddwvith one’s clientld. “Counsel for
the prevailing party should make a good faith effort to exclude from the feestdyues that
are excessive, redundant, or otherwise unnecessary .Id..The Court’s focus is on “mixed
guestions about whether the lawyer used poor judgment in spending too many hours on some
part of the case or by unnecessarily duplicating the work -@ooasel.”Coulter, 805 F.2d at
151. And while “multiple representation can be protie,” id. at 152 (citing reasoning of sl
trict court judge in awarding fees to-counsé, “the danger of duplicationd] a waste of e-
sourca which is difficult to measure]d.

The Fieger Firm’silling statements contain examples of excessive, redundant, or othe
wise unnecessary billing. While serious and pervasive duplication problemseniayn across-
theboard reductionseeid., herethe Court has identified specific instances of unreasonable
hours billed and will reduce the hours awarded accordingly.

I. Reductions in unreasonable, excessive, or duplicativ®urs

12/5/12 —Three attorneysrom the Figer firm attended the initial meeting with Mr.
Hines whichwasunnecessary and excessive. The Court approves the time of only Mr.gHarrin
ton for this meeting(Reduction of 2.75 hours from Ms. Glazer’s time; reduction of 0.75 hours

from Mr. Fieger's time).



5/8/13 —Ms. Glazer and Mr. Harrington both attended “MeetReggarding Represemt
tion” with Mr. Hinesand his parents. The presence of both attornegsimeecessaryrhe Court
approves the time of only Mr. Harrington for this meetiiRgeduction of 2 hourBom Ms. Gla-
er's time.

1/12/15 -Ms. Glazer billed 2.5 hours for preparation and 6.5 hours for her teleptionic a
tendance ah series of depositions taken by Mr. Goldstdis. Glazer does not assert that she
contributed in any way to the depositions, and hdingiktatement asserts as much: that she te
ephoncally attendedthe depositionsAnd while part of the 2.5 hours of deposition preparation
could be attributed to depositions that she did contribute to or take herself, by blogk thidli
time, she obfuscateahy potentially compensable tim&he FiegerFirm argues that her atteén
ance was necessary because “the Fieger Firm was lead counsel on the case and reekdpt] to b
abreast of the important developments in the case.” (Pl.’'s Reply at 7, Doc. 1$X)otiki have
been accomplished in little timend no doubt wasccomplishedhroughthe manyhbilled calls
and email communications between the attornBiss. Glazer’'s time devoted to the depimsi
was excessive and unreasonaffReduction of 9 hourBom Ms. Glazer’s timg

1/19/15 —Similarly, Mr. Harrington’s preparation time fa deposition that he did not
takewas unreasonahl¢éReduction of 1.5 hours from Mr. Harrington’s time).

6/4/15 — 6/12/15 -Mr. Harrington’s time devoted to the Final Pretrial Conference was
excessive and unreasonable. Mr. Goldstein had done much of the work in the calsis yaiit
and was better prepared rtwost efficientlyhandle the Final Pretrial dbferene due to hisni-
volvement in discovery. (Reduction of 17.5 hours from Mr. Harrington’s time).

6/14/15 —Mr. Harrington spent .5 hours reviewing Facebook posts regarding his client’s
case, which is information thatasimmaterial to the trial of the case.i$work was thus unme
essary.(Reduction of 0.5 hours from Mr. Harrington’s time).

7/15/15 — 9/22/15 Mr. Fieger did not participate in the litigation of this matter. His only
contributionswere internal strategy meetings with Mr. Harrington, a Fieger Firm parther w
requests $500 per hour for his time. These “strategy meetings,” for weid¢hieiger Firm would
bill an aggregate of $1200 per hour, are unreasonable. (Reduction of 1.45 hours frongMr. Fie
er's time).

9/11/15 - 9/12/15 Mr. Harrington spent 4.5 houpeparing for ad meeting withHines

and hisparents (nofparties) to discusthecase While counsel hae a duty to communicate with



their clients, seeOhio Prof. Cond. Rule 1.4 (Communication); Michigan P@bnd.Rule 1.4
(Communication), 4.5 hours to prepare for and discuss a case in which communications with the
clientwereongoing is excessivéReduction of 2.2hours from Mr. Harrington’s time).

9/14/15 — 9/26/15 Mr. Harrington'’s trial preparation was excessive, possibly the result
of his lack of involvement in the case until aftee summaryjudgmentstage Because of this
inefficiency, an inefficiency not likely tolerated by a paying client, @aurt will redue the
number of hours spent on trial preparation by 76%.Harrington billed 85.75 hours on “Trial
Preparation.” The Court will allow 21.4 hours. (Reduction of 64.35 hours from Mr. Harrington’s
time).

9/17/15 — 9/18/15 -All charges relatedo Plaintiff's “Motion for Voluntary Dismissal
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2) or in the Alternative a Continuance of thé (D@, 94),
are unreasonable tause this Mtion was filed due to a personal issue of counsel. A paying cl
ent would not pay for these charges and neither shoeflendant (Reduction of 2.4 hours from
Mr. Harrington’s time).

10/5/15 — 10/12/15 Mr. Harringtonand Mr. Goldstein’s time spent preparing the fee p
titions will be considered separately. (Reduction of 29 hours fromHdrrington’s time redwc-
tion of 1.3 hours from Mr. Goldstein’s time

Various —Mr. Harrington and Ms. Glazer bill .1 or .2 hours for many administrative a
tions, such as “Receipt and Review of Notice of filing deposition.” Theseegmre unreasan
ble as the notices in many cases are one sentence long, hardly content that tiakeesstona-
cess and read. Not attempting to achieve “auditing perfection,” the Coludowiough justice”
and reduce each attornsyill by 1 hour.Fox v. Vice 563 U.S. 826, 131 S. Ct. 2205, 2216
(2011). (Reduction of 1 hodirom Mr. Harrington reduction of 1 hour frorMis. Glazer’s time).

il Travel billed at full hourly rate

There is no clear rule in the Sixth Circuit as to whether and to what degvektime is
compensableDisabled Patriots of Am., Inc. v. Beverly Terrace, LMob. 1:06CV-3063, 2008
WL 4426344, at *4 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2008). What is clear is that whether travel time should
be billed at the usual rateor compensated at allis “within the discretion given the district
court.” Perotti v. Seiter935 F.2d 761, 764 (6th Cir. 1991). Other circuits are split on the subject.
Compare Johnson v. Credit Int'l, In@57 F. App'x 8, 10 (9th Cir. 2007) (vacating the denial of
fees and costs for travel and remanding for further consideratwith)jnterfaith Cmty. Org. v



Honeywell Int'l, Inc,. 426 F.3d 694, 710 (3d Cir. 200%)s amendedNov. 10, 2005) (“[Uhder
normal circumstances, a party that hires counsel from outside the forumliig#i®n may not
be compensated for travel time . .”). Other courts only l@w travel expenses when “local
counsel could not have rendered the service involved and thereby obviated the necessity of e
ploying an attorney who incurs costs traveling from home to the work Aielérson v. Wilsgn
357 F. Supp. 2d 991, 1000 (E.D. K¥05) (quotingn re Segal145 F.3d 1348, 1353 (D.Cir.
1998))(internal quotation marks omitted).

In the exercise of the Court’s discretion,-otforum counsel’s travel time will be disa
lowed. His time entries for “Travel” that include conference calls that are oHeebiiable are
permitted. FollowingAnderson becausedcal counsel, Mr. Goldsteircould have tried this
case—he did most of the work in discovery and examined witnesdegla—out-offorum couwn-
sel was unnecessaryherefore, the Court will not allow Mr. Harrington’s time billed for travel
to and from Columbus. (Reduction of 17.5 hours from Mr. Harrington’s time).

The Court will award the following rates and hours tewelate the lodestar:

ptomey alaion) | "edeesed Redtesed Avarded sded | Lodes
James Harrington, IMHieger) | $500/hour 263.05 $350 143.8 $50,330.00
Matthew Klakulak Fiegen) | $400/hour 54.5 $250 54.5 $13,625.00
Heather GlazerHiegen $350/hour 49.8 $300 35.05 $10,515.00
Brandon Abro Fieger) $300/hour 6 $150 6 $900.00
Ross BrunettiFieger) $350/hour 5.3 $200 5.3 $1,060.00
Geoffrey FiegerKieger) $700/hour 2.2 kel 0 $0.00
Robert HestonHieger) $300/hour 1.3 $200 1.3 $260.00
David GoldsteinGoldstei | $350/hour 251.94 $350 250.64 $87,724.00
Romina NewsomeQoldsteir) | $200/hour 5.9 $200 5.9 $1,180.00
TOTALS 639.99 502.49 $165,594.00

Fieger Firm Subtotal: $76,690.00
Goldstein Firm Subtotal: $88,904.00
3. Degree of success
Calculatng the lodestamumber“does not end the inquiry.Hensley 461 U.S. at 464
The lodestar number may be modified upward or downward based on twelve facton®sthe

10


https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998119309&pubNum=506&originatingDoc=Ie53a0a42822411d98c82a53fc8ac8757&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_506_1353&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_506_1353
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998119309&pubNum=506&originatingDoc=Ie53a0a42822411d98c82a53fc8ac8757&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_506_1353&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_506_1353

important of which is the results obtainédl. at 434.“[ T)lwo questions must be addressEuist,
did the plaintiff fail to prevail on claims that were unrelated to the claims on whichchea-
ed? Second, did the plaintiff achieve a level of success that makes the hourshigasqrended
a satisfactory basier making a fee awardt. And while “[t]here is no precise rule or formula
in making these determinations,” the degree of success obtained is “the itreadtfactor.” Id.
at 436.

When analyzing the degree of success in the context of a lawsuit where iticultditf
divide the hours expended on a cléiyclaim basis. . . . the district court should focus on the
significance of the overall relief obtained by the plaintiff iratiein to the hours reasonably-e

pended on the litigation.ld. at 435.“[T]he amount of damages awarded as compared to the
amount sought’ in a damages claim is one way to think about the degree of sidc&sdvey
v. Sec'y of U.S. Army68 F.3d 491, 495 (6th Cir. 2014) (quotkarar v. Hobby 506 U.S. 103,
114 (1992)).“Few, if any, reasonable litigants would call a monetary judgment that comes in
well under the money offered to settle the case a sucdds3.d this end, district courts may
considerspurned settlement offers as “one factor” when considering the degreece$s8ee
id. (discussing refusals of reasonable settlement off&s). analysis of the degree of success
starts with the twalensleyguestions.

First, “did the plaintiff fail to prevail on claims that were unrelated to the clamvshich
he succeededMensley 461 U.Sat 434. YesHinesbroughtexcessivdorce claimsagainst five
City of Columbus police officers in his Amended Complaint. (Am. Compl-at Doc. 20).The
Court dismissed the claims against two of the offiq@g. & Orderon Mot. for Summ. J. at 13—
18, Doc. 58 (holding that under the circumstances, use of a “hobble strap” did not constitute e
cessive force))Plaintiff also brought 8§ 1983 conspiracy claims against all Defendants, and on
those claims the Court granted summary judgmeall @efendants(ld. at 19-20). Plaintiff also
brought failureto-intervene claims against three offis, andthe Court disnsseda failure-to-
intervene claim as to one of the officeld. @t 18).

Some of these claims turned on distinct legal and factual isgheshobblestrap claim
against two of the officers, for examphdut it is difficult to divide the hours expendeetween
the various claims since the billing statements do not distinguish between the iclaamg
meaningful way. For exampléliness counsel biked for work on the response to Defendants’

Motion for Summary Judgmeriiut dd not divide the hours expeed between the various

11



claims and Bfendants. (Pl.’s Ex. -, ltemization of Associate Attorney Time Matthew
Klakulak at PAGEID1798, Doc. 10%). The billing for the depositions of the five officers
serves as another examplhe depositions all took pta on the same day and are billed in a
single block. Goldstein Timesheetdt 4, Doc. 1171). Becausdt is “difficult to divide the hours
expended on a clakiny-claim basis. . .thedistrict murt shouldfocus on hesignificance of the
overall reliefobtainal by the plaintiff in relatiorio the hours reasonably expended on thedlitig
tion.” Hensley 461 U.S.at 435. The Court remains, however, mindful that Hines succeeded on
only one of hignany claims.

The significance of the overall relief obtainedHiyeswas slight in relation to the hours
expended on the litigatiofor exampleHinesbrought clains for excessive force, failute in-
tervene, and conspiraclutthe jury found for hinon onlyone claimof excessive force against
only one of theofficers. The significance of this relief pales in comparison to theshexpen-
ed. This is illustrated in concrete terms by the parties’ settledmemnissions.

In a telephone conference March 11, 2016he attorneygor Plaintiff and Defendants
informed the Court of the partiedast written settlement offers:Hiness last offer was
$5,000,000Defendantslast offer was $0,000.With a chasm of $4,990,000 fixed between the
parties they exchanged no more written offers to settle. If trey/the CourbelieveshatHines
would have received a settlemewjual to operhaps evegreater than the jury’'s awardhe ju-
ry’s verdictwas not a hugsuccess-Hinesreceived).6% of what he asked fgrevailed oron-
ly one of his many claims against omge ofthefive officershe suedand his attorneys are+
guesting attorneys’ fees and castaling more than ten times whdinesreceived in damages.

The Court “should award only that amount of fees that is reasonable in relationde the r
sults obtaned.”Hensley 461 U.S. at 440. An adjustment due to lack of suacesslly takes the
form of an acrosshe-board reduction of some percentage of the lodeSee, e.g.Ky. Rest.
Concepts Inc. v. City of Louisvijlé17 F. App'x415, 422(6th Cir. 2004) (affirming 35% redau
tion for partial successgnide v. Disc. Drug Mart, IncNo. 1:11CV-00244, 2013 WL 6145130,
at *11 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 2013) (50% reductitmlodestar due to limited succesbut see
Ohio Right to Life Soc., Inc. v. Ohio Elections Comra90 F.App'x 597, 605 (6th Cir. 2014)
(“[T] he district court abused its discretion in reducing Plaintiff's requested hour€43y. 85
Ohio Right to Lifethe Sixth Circuitreviewed an 85% reductidhat wasbased on limited su
cess, failure to properly exercise billing judgment, and inadequate documenthtadre03. The

12



Sixth Circuit expressed a threefold concern with the “aberrational reduafodB8% of atto-
neys’ fee awardld. at 604.First the court held that an 85% reduction would “discourage[] a
torneys from representing clients in civil rights actions for fear thes feill be dramatically
reduced by the courtld. at 604.Second:such large reductions are rare and require more clear
justification than the district court providéd. at 604.Third: the court could not determine how
much of the reduction was due to each of the three regsmrs by the district courtd. at 605
(stating that the Sixth Circuit had ndisambiguationrequirement, but sincelisambiguation
would “facilitate the appellate court’s review,” failure to do so amounted to ame albulsce-
tion).

While Hines has/indicated an important Constitutional right,dhieved only a sliver of
the monetary succese sought ananly slightly more tharbefendanoffered to settle the case
The degree of success in this case was miniamalthe trial was probably unnecessaBgcause
of these factorghe Court will reduce thiedestar byb0%.

Fieger Firm Subtotal: $76,690.00 x 0.5 = $38,345.00
Goldstein Firm Subtotal: $88,904.00 x 0.5 = $44,542.00

B. Fees for fees

The Courtmayalsoaward fees for “time spemt preparing, presenting, and trying atto
ney fee applications.Coulter, 805 F.2d at 151Absent unusual circumstances, the number of
compensable hours for preparing and successfully litigating a fee petitionl stocdakceed 3%
of the hours in the main caggonter v. Hunt Valve Cp510F.3d 610, 620 (6th Cir. 20073ee
also Coulter 805 F.2dat 151(“[T]hehours allowed for preparing and litigating the attorney fee
case should not exceed 3% of the hours in the main case when the issue is submitted-on the p
pers without a trial . . .").

The Court allowed 502.49 hours in the main case; 3% of this is 16r& Ade Fieger
Firm’s bill of 37 hours is excessive and unreasonable, especially in light of the 1.3 hours billed
by Mr. Goldstein to do similar workFurthermore, considering Mr. Harrington’s representation
about the Fiegdfirm’s work—that they ar@xperienced in litigating 8 1983 claim&larringon
Aff. at 3, Doc. 1091)—the Court does not believe that the Fieger firm neededette from

scratchthe petition, affidavits, or reply brief. In summary, comparison and common serate dict

® Attorneys from the Fieger Firm spent 37 hours preparing the fee petitibthe reply brief: Mr. Harrington spent
29 hours preparing the petition; Mr. Klakulak spent 8 hours preparng ity brief. Mr. Goldstein billed 1.3 hours
to prepare his firm’s petition and did not submit a billing statement for hils @ohis reply brief.

13



thatthe Fieger Firm’srequest fol37 hours to prepare and brief the petiti®excessivethe Sixth
Circuit dictates that it is above the allowable lin$ee Coulter805 F.2dat 151;Gonter, 510
F.3dat 620.Therefore, theCourt will award2% of the lodestaawardto the Fieger Fm and
award the Goldstein Firm’s requested amount: $1533.80 in-féedees” to the Fieger Firm,
and $455.00 in “feefor-fees” to the Goldstein Firm.
Fieger Firm Subtotal: $38,345.00 + $1,533.80 = $39,878.80
Goldstein Firm Subtotal: $44,542.00 + 455.00 = $44,997.00

C. Prejudgment interest

If no statutory command to award prejudgment interest exists, an award ofgprejud
interest is within the sound discretion of the trial codricklayers' Pension Trust Fund v.
Taiariol, 671 F.2d 988, 990 (6th Cir. 1982)he parties agree thathen deciding whether to
award prejudgment interest for cases brought under § 1983, Ohio law appéddolton v. City
of Cleveland 839 F.2d 240, 250 (6th Cir. 1988Prejudgnment interesavailableon a state claim
through Ohio Rev. Code § 1343.03(C) . ) (citing Bass v. Cleveland Clinic Found\o.
51730, 1987 WL 6555, at *2 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 12, 198T)e partiesonly dispute whether

an award ofprejudgment interest is proper under the statute, so the Court decides onlg-that di

pute, expressing no opinion about the propriety of following the Ohio Revised Code to decide

whether prejudgment interest is proper daderalconstitutional claim.
The Ohio Revised Code provides that prejudgnrertest is available:

If, upon motion of any party to a civil action that is based on tortious conduct, that
has not been settled by agreement of the parties, and in which the court-has re
dered a judgment, decree, or order for the payment of moneygptire dete-

mines at a hearing held subsequent to the verdict or decision in the action that the
party required to pay the money failed to make a good faith effort to Hedtle
case and that the party to whom the money is to be paid did not fail to make a
good faith effort to settle the case . . ..

Ohio Rev. Code § 1343.03(C)(Brejudgment interest is a reward for a partyo atempted to
settle a caswith a recalcitrant opponent. The question, then, is whétieeparty thatltimatdy

lost made a good faith effort to settle the case.

A party has not “failed to make a good faith effort to settle” under R.C.
1343.03(C) if he has (1) fully cooperated in discovery proceedings, (2) rationally
evaluated his risks and potential liabili{@) not attempted to unnecessarily delay
any of the proceedings, and (4) made a good faith monetary settlement odfer or
sponded in good faith to an offer from the other party. If a party has a good faith,

14



objectively reasonable belief that he has no liability, he need not make a monetary

settlement offer.

Kalain v. Smith25 Ohio St. 3d 157, 159, 495 N.E.2d 572, 574 (1986).

Here, Hines accus&efendanbf failing to make a good faith effort to settle. His aecus
tion trips at the starting lind®efendan fully cooperated throughout discovehjis evaluation of
hisrisk and potential liability was rational as can be inferred faooomparison ofiis settlement
offer and the jury’s awardje never attempted to delay the proceedings, lm(imore so than
Hines) engaged in goddith settlement negotiation®uring settlement negotiationBeferd-
ants positionwas the more sober assessment of the risks of litigation, and as such, the Court
finds thatDefendanimade a good faith effort to settlhe case; therefore, Hines is not entitled to
prejudgment interest.

D. Costs

1. Expert-witnessfees

In the Fieger Firm’s petition is a requést expertwitness fees, a part of the petitiDe-
fendant opposesarguing that such fees are not recoverable alsgmdific statutory authority
and no such authority exis®laintiff relies on8 1988:"In awarding an attorney's fee undebsu
section (b) of this section in any action or proceeding to enforce a provision ohste81 or
1981a of this title, the court, in its discretion, may include expert fees as part afdieey's
fee.” 42 U.S.C. § 1988(cBut this case is not an action to enforce any provisich k881 or8
1981aof Title 42 it is an action to enforcé2 U.S.C.8 1983.Therefore, expeititness fees are
not recoverable.

The Court should only shittxpertwitnessfees when there existeXplicit statutory a-
thority” to do so.Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inel82 U.S. 437, 445 (1987). Thenla
guage of § 1988(c) doewt contain explicit statutory authority to shift expaitness fees in §
1983 actionsH.D.V -Greektown, L.L.C. v. Detroit, City ,dllo. 0611282, 2015 WL 1530353, at
*13 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015) (collecting cases from district courts in New York, Nkdra
Oregon, California, and Arizonappeal docketedNo. 151449 (6th Cir. April 21, 2015)Ruff
v. Onty. of Kings 700 F. Supp. 2d 1225, 1243 (E.D. Cal. 2010) (“[Clases are uniform ttat Se

" Section 1343.03(C)(1) requisthe Court to make a lackf-goodfaith-effort determination “at a hearing heldbsu
sequent to the verdittld. The language of the statute da®t require the inverse, that is, the Court to hold & hea
ing to find that the paying partlid make a good faith effort to settle the case. So, the Court will not dio @oy
event, the Court did hold a telephone conference to discuss these issues. fEheno®mvas sufficient to satisfy the
requirement of a hearing and neither party has requested any additionagsieari

15



tion 1988(c) does not apply to a Section 1983 action . . . .§.Uihited States Code doeseels
where provide the explicit authority to award expeithess feesSee, e.g.42 U.S.C. § 20008
(“[T]he court, in its discretion, may allow the prevailing party . . . a reasondblaey's fee (-
cluding expert fees) as paf the costs . . . .”) (enforcing eqeaiployment law); 29 U.S.C. §
2617(a)(3) (The court in such an action shall, in addition to any judgment awarded to te plai
tiff, allow a reasonable attorney's fee, reasonable expert witnesafekesther costsf the a-

tion to be paid by the defenddpt(Family and Medical Leave ActCongress has not provided
the explicit statutory authority to shift expevitness feesinder 8§ 1988.

The history of§ 1988 supports this conclusion. The Supreme Court held, in 1998 that
1988’s provision for a “reasonable attorney’s feld not include expenvitnessfees because
Corgress did not explicitly provide that authoritly. Va Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casg$99 U.S.

83, 1@ (March 19, 1991) (W]e conclude that § 1988 conveys no authority to shift expert
fees.”). Later that year, Congress adte@ 1988 subsection (c), which responde€&seyand
provides for expertvitnessfees in actions enforcing1981 or§ 1981aSee42 U.S.C. § 1988(c)
(amended November 21, 1991 andgraf v. USI Film Product$11 U.S. 244, 251 (1994nec-
ognizing that amendment to § 1988 was respon€asey.

Hinescites three cases in supp of his positior-that experwitnessfees are recovar
ble urder §1988.See SapaNajin v. Gunté57 F.2d 463, 465 (8th Cir. 198@warding $100 in
expertwitness fees)Hillourn v. Comnr of Conn. Dep’t of Income Maintenan®83 F. Supp.
23, 27 (D. Conn. 1987awarding $150 per hour in expsvitness fees United States.vYm-
kers Bd of Educ, 118 F.R.D. 326, 330 (S.D.N.Y. 198F¥fusing to apply $3@erday limit on
expertwitness feesn trial that took over 80 daysBut all these casegredateCongress’s aded
tion of the epertfee provision in 8 1988 that onprovidesexpertwitness fees fog 1981 andg
1981a actions. None of these cases persuade the Court that Congress enactestatxpiicy
authority for a 8§ 1983 plaintiff to recover expeaitness fees. Therefore, Hingesequestof
$13,034.60dor expet-witnessfeesis denied

2. Assorted Costs

Defendantrequest that Hines’s costs be reduced by 75%, specifically citing “the Fieger
Firm’s extraordinarily high copying rates, legal research amolats]] telephone charges.”
(Def.’s Resp. in Opp’'mat 10, Doc. 110)Defendantcites the disparity in the rates of the two

firms that represented Hines as an example of the unreasonableness of theiffiegeates.

16



The Fieger Firm responds thig bill of costs is captured through an automated system and is
therefore accurate.

“[Section] 1988 allows district courts to award ‘those incidental and necesgaenses
incurred in furnishing effective and competent representati@hid Right to Life590 F. App'x
at 605(quotingWaldo v. Consumers Energy Cé26 F.3d 802, 827 (6th Cir. 2013))hose &-
penses include “[rleasonable photocopying, paralegal expenses, and travel@rahéeosts.”
Id. (alteration in original{quotingWaldq 726 F.3d at 827District courts have denied requests
for fees and expenses when they appear excessive and their accompanying daouanseimtat
adequateSee, e.g.id. at 605-06 (“Plaintiff's requested expenses take the form of statements
such as ‘Computer Research,” ‘Delivery Fee,” and ‘Document Reproductidgrowiturther -
planation.”)

The Fieger Firmsubmitted a bill of costs accompanied by an affidavsicdbing itscost
recovery system-every expense iutedto a particular account via a client number. Additio
ally, each item of document reproductisraccompanied by a description and a date, the ieomb
nation of which substantiates each cost as one incidental to representationasdi8ead. at
605.So whiletheaccompanying documentatiom the bill of costss adequate, some of the costs
appea excessive. For examplg158 for three phone calls from Michigan to Columbus is £xce
sive,and the Fieger Firm’s rates for document reproduction are exce@3ive Ex. H, Bill of
Costs of Fieger Firmat 19 Doc. 1098 (charging $920 to reproduce exitibbefore trial). In to-
tal, the Fieger Firm billed more than $8,000 in phone and copying costs—dliaevas exce
sive.

Defendantdoes not disputethe necessity ofegatresearchcosts, only that the Fieger
Firm’s rates for those costs are excessivee Sixth Circuit has yet tequarely addresshether
legatresearch costs are recoveral@ee Auto Alliancént'l, Inc. v. U.S. Customs Send55 F.
App'x 226, 229 (6th Cir. 2005)[(W] e need not address the merits of the issuse;alsdHowe
v. Cityof Akron 2016 WL 916701, at *20 (N.D. Ohio, March 10, 20{®)ting Sixth Circuit’s
silence on the subjectappeal docketedNo. 163368 (6th Cir. April 14, 2016)The Fieger
Firms’s legalresearch costs are not unreasonable per se.

The Court earlier Hd that Mr. Harrington’s billed time for travel was not recoverable,

and the same applieshés travel costof $695.76 See suprat 9-10.

17



The Court will specifically disallow all expewitness fees and travel expenses for out
of-town counselThe Court will apply a 40% reduction to the Fieger Firm’s remaining bill of
costs. No similar reduction is warranted for the Goldstein Firm’s bill aiscdfie Court will
therefore award $13,077.04 in costs attributed to the Fieger Firm and $1,982.66 iattrddr
ed to the Goldstein Firm.

E. To whom thefees are awarded

At a telephone conference in this case, tiegér Firm represented that twlurds of any
fee awardt might receivewould go to its client, Mr. Hines. Mr. Goldstein understood this di
ferently—that any award of attorneys’ fees would be paid to the attorneys.

Section 1988’s feshifting provision awards fees to “prevailing part[ies],” not prevailing
parties’ attorneysAstrue v. Ratliff560 U.S. 586, 598 (201 T]he party, rathethan the lav-
yer is entitle[d] to receive the fees under § 1988(h).”) (citations omitted)internal quotation
marks omitted)quoting Venegas v. Mitchel495 U.S. 82, 8488 (1990)).In fact, it would be
reversible error for the Court to dirddefendanto pay the attorneys’ fee award to the attorneys
rather than tdHines himself See Ohio Right to Lifé&690 F. App'x at 68. Therefore, Defendant
is directed to pay Mr. Hines the full amount of this Court’s award of attorneys’ feesats] c

whatHinesdoes with the money is a matter of his contract with his attorneys.

II. Conclusion

Hines’spetitions aresGRANTED IN PART AND DENED IN PART. (Docs. 108, 109).
Defendant is ordered to p#@9,934.89n attorneys’ fees and codts Hineswith $44,997.00n
attorneys’ fees and $#82.05 in coststtributedto the Goldstein Firnrand $39,878.80n atta-
neys’ fees and13,077.04in costsattributedto the Fieger Firm. No prejudgment interest is
awarded.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

s/ James L. Graham

JAMES L. GRAHAM
United States District Judge

DATE: May 4, 2016

18



